MOJALOOP FOUNDATION, INC.

MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

This Membership Agreement (the "**Agreement**") is effective as of _____, 20__ (the "**Effective Date**") by:

- Mojaloop Foundation, Inc. ("the Foundation"), a Delaware charitable nonprofit corporation; and
- ("Member").

Background

- A. The Foundation is incorporated and operated exclusively for charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of I.R.C. section 501(c)(3), and the Foundation accomplishes its charitable and educational purposes through developing and promoting the adoption of an interoperable, open-source payments solution that enables financial inclusion for the poor.
- B. At the direction of the Board of Directors, the Foundation may enter into formal collaborations to amplify its charitable and educational purposes with the larger non-profit digital infrastructure sector, including the Global Stack Initiative or the Digital Infrastructure Foundation. These collaborations may include cooperative trademark and licensing agreements, joint-educational activities, mutual software development project, and other mutually defined projects.
- C. The Foundation has adopted a Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws that call for the creation of different classes of membership and setting forth the rights and governance structure for each class of members (attached to this Agreement as Exhibits COI and B).
- D. In support the Foundation's charitable and educational purposes, Member would like to join the Foundation as a member in the class indicated on Exhibit M, and the Foundation will admit Member on the following terms.

So the parties hereby agree to the following:

Terms

SECTION 1 Membership Classes, Rights, and Obligations.

1.1 Member Classes.

(A) The Foundation has two classes of membership, representing members that publicly (but nonexclusively) support the Foundation's charitable and

educational purposes: (A) Sponsor Members and (B) Promoter Members.

- (B) As described in Section 2.2(A) of the Foundation's Bylaws, Sponsor Members can be Initial Sponsor Members or Additional Sponsor Members. Certain Sponsor Members may also qualify as Nonprofit Sponsor Members, as requested on Exhibit N.
- 1.2 **Agreement to Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws**. Member accepts the rights and obligations for its membership class as set forth in the Foundation's Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws.
- 1.3 **Agreement with Additional Policies**. Member will abide by the Foundation's Contributor License Agreement and Intellectual Property Rights policy, as well as all other policies and procedures adopted and amended by the Foundation in accordance with its governing documents.

1.4 Membership Dues.

- (A) Member will pay membership dues in the amount established for its membership class.
- (B) Membership dues are not calculated on a calendar year basis. Rather, Members renew and pay dues on the anniversary of their membership.
- (C) Both the Member's membership class and current dues are set forth in **Exhibit M**.
- (D) Certain Nonprofit Sponsor Members may be excused from the obligation to pay dues as described in the Bylaws.
- (E) The Foundation may change the membership dues from time to time in accordance with its Bylaws.
- (F) Member will abide by other terms relating to the payment of dues, as further specified in the Bylaws and Sections 1.5 and 3.3 of this agreement.
- 1.5 Late Fees. If Member does not pay its annual membership dues within 60 days of the invoice date, the Foundation may add a late fee of 1%, or such other amount as determined by the Board of Directors, of the delinquent membership dues to the membership dues, compounding monthly, commencing on the 61st day following the invoice date.

1.6 **Costs and Expenses**.

(A) Each Member will bear all of its own costs and expenses related to

membership in the Foundation including:

- (i) compensation payable to its employees and consultants that participate in the Foundation; and
- (ii) all travel expenses associated with its participation in the Foundation's meetings, conferences, and development projects.
- 1.7 **No Refunds or Reimbursements**. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement or in the Bylaws, Member has no right to refund or reimbursement from the Foundation for any membership dues or other costs or expenses, whether paid to the Foundation or otherwise.
- 1.8 **Member's Representations and Warranties**. Member hereby represents and warrants to the Foundation that:
 - (A) it has the authority to enter into and to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
 - (B) its execution and performance of this Agreement does not and will not violate any other agreement to which Member is a party or by which it is otherwise bound; and
 - (C) upon its execution and delivery, this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Member, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 2 Incidents of Membership.

2.1 **No Grant to Intellectual Property Rights**. By executing this Agreement, Member neither grants nor receives any intellectual property rights, except as may be set out in the Bylaws and other the Foundation policies and procedures.

2.2 Limitation of Liability.

- (A) Member is not liable, either individually or together with any person, for the Foundation's debts, liabilities, or obligations, solely by reason of being a member.
- (B) the Foundation is not liable to Member for Member's debts, liabilities, and obligations.

2.3 **Compliance with Laws**.

- (A) The parties' obligations under this Agreement are subject to all laws, present and future, of any government having jurisdiction over the Foundation and Member including all export and re-export laws and regulations.
- (B) The parties intend that this Agreement and all referenced documents comply

with all applicable laws and regulations.

SECTION 3 Term and Termination.

3.1 **Term**. This Agreement begins on the Effective Date and continues indefinitely, subject to the rights of termination set forth in Section 3.2.

3.2 **Termination**.

- (A) Member may terminate its membership or be removed in accordance with the Bylaws.
- (B) Upon Member's termination or removal, this Agreement terminates.
- 3.3 **Effects of Termination**. Member will pay all costs, expenses, and dues that accrued prior to the effective date of termination.

SECTION 4 Dispute Resolution.

4.1 **Binding Arbitration**.

- (A) No party may file any claim or public lawsuit with any agency or in any civil court concerning this Agreement.
- (B) Instead the sole means for settling any dispute arising out of this Agreement or its terms is to submit to confidential final and binding arbitration in accordance with the then-existing Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA").

4.2 Arbitrator.

- (A) The parties will agree on one arbitrator, who must be an individual knowledgeable about the legal and business aspects of the subject matter of this Agreement and of the dispute.
- (B) If the parties cannot agree on one arbitrator, an arbitrator will be selected by the parties through the arbitrator-selection procedures established by the AAA.
- 4.3 **Venue**. The arbitration proceedings must take place in or near Wakefield, MA, or another location to which the parties agree.
- 4.4 **Governing Law**. Delaware's law applies to this Agreement and all matters arising under it, and the arbitrator will apply that law regardless of any choice-of-law

principles otherwise applicable.

4.5 **Arbitrator's Decision**.

- (A) Any arbitration award must be accompanied by a written statement containing a summary of the issues in controversy, a description of the award, and an explanation of the essential findings and conclusions.
- (B) The arbitrator's decision is final, conclusive, and binding on the parties.
- (C) The arbitrator will render a decision within 30 days after the close of any hearing or final written submissions.
- (D) The arbitrator's award may be enforced by any federal or state court of competent jurisdiction.
- 4.6 **Waiver of Jury Trial**. This Section 4 constitutes a waiver of any right to a jury trial and relates to the resolution of all claims arising from or in connection with this Agreement.
- 4.7 **Costs.** In any arbitration proceeding to enforce the terms of this Agreement, to the extent that an arbitrator determines that a party has failed to prevail, the arbitrator will to that extent allocate to that party the costs of the arbitration, including reasonable attorneys' fees and fees payable to the arbitrator.

SECTION 5 Administrative Provisions.

- 5.1 **Entire Agreement**. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties regarding its subject matter.
- 5.2 **Amendment**. This Agreement may not be amended or modified except in a writing signed by the parties.
- 5.3 **No Waiver**. A party's failure to exercise any of its rights under this Agreement is not a waiver of those rights.
- 5.4 **Severability**. Each provision of this Agreement is separately enforceable if the intent of the parties can still be fulfilled, and the invalidity of one provision does not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision.

5.5 Interpretation.

- (A) The subject headings used in this Agreement are included for purposes of reference only and may not affect the interpretation or construction of any of its terms.
- (B) References in this Agreement to "Section" without elaboration are references

to the numbered sections of this Agreement.

- (C) "Includes" or "including" means "including but not limited to."
- (D) "I.R.C." means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- (E) "Law" includes federal, state, and local statutes, regulations, and rules; judicial, administrative, or regulatory case law; and legal process including subpoena or other judicial order.
- 5.6 **Survival**. Each party's obligations under any terms that by their sense and context are intended to survive this Agreement, survive the expiration, termination, or rescission of this Agreement.
- 5.7 **Assignment**. No party may assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other parties.
- 5.8 **Effect of Agreement**. This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5.9 **Notices.** All notices and other communications regarding this Agreement must be in writing and must be sent to the address specified below by mail, delivery service, or email to:
 - (A) the Foundation at 401 Edgewater Place, Suite 600, Wakefield, MA 01880-6200; or
 - (B) Member at the address listed on **Exhibit M**.

5.10 **Counterparts and Signatures.**

- (A) The parties may sign this Agreement in counterparts, each one of which is considered an original, but all of which together, upon delivery, constitute a single instrument.
- (B) Facsimile or electronic signatures on this Agreement are as binding and enforceable as original signatures.

[Signatures begin on next page.]

Each of the parties has signed this Membership Agreement, as of the Effective Date.

"The Foundation" Mojaloop Foundation, Inc.

"Member"

By:	 		
Name:			
Title:			
Date:			

MOJALOOP FOUNDATION, INC.

MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

Exhibit COI

Certificate of Incorporation

(attached)



Page 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "MOJALOOP FOUNDATION, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2020, AT 2:23 O`CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



7953442 8100 SR# 20203315312

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202855270 Date: 04-30-20 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:23 PM 04/30/2020 FILED 02:23 PM 04/30/2020 SR 20203315312 - File Number 7953442

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

MOJALOOP FOUNDATION, INC.

The undersigned Incorporator, a natural person twenty-one years or older, in order to form a charitable nonstock corporation for the purposes stated in this Certificate, in accordance with the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify that:

ARTICLE I. NAME

The corporation's name is Mojaloop Foundation, Inc. (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II. REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

- A. The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801.
- B. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III. PURPOSE

- A. The Corporation is a nonprofit organization incorporated and operated exclusively for charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("I.R.C.") (all references to sections of the I.R.C. include the corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax law). More specifically, the Corporation is organized and operated to relieve the poor and distressed through the development and adoption of an interoperable, open-source payments solution that enables financial inclusion for the poor.
- B. In furtherance of the foregoing purposes, the Corporation has all powers granted to a corporation under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the power to do all things necessary, proper, and consistent with maintaining its tax-exempt status under I.R.C. section 501(c)(3) and its qualification to receive contributions deductible under I.R.C. section 170(c)(2).

- C. No part of the Corporation's net earnings may inure to the benefit of or be distributed to any director, employee, or other individual, partnership, estate, trust, or corporation having a personal or private interest in the Corporation. Compensation for services actually rendered and reimbursement for expenses actually incurred in attending to the Corporation's affairs must be limited to reasonable amounts. No substantial part of the Corporation's activities may be devoted to the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation in a manner or to an extent that would disqualify the Corporation for tax exemption under I.R.C. section 501(c)(3). The Corporation shall not "participate in or intervene in (including the publishing or distributing of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office" within the meaning of I.R.C. section 501(c)(3).
- D. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate, the Corporation shall not carry on any activity not permitted to be carried on by:
 - a corporation exempt from federal income tax under I.R.C. section 501(c)(3); or
 - 2. a corporation contributions to which are deductible under I.R.C. section 170(c)(2).

ARTICLE IV. INCORPORATOR

The incorporator's name and address are as follows:

Name	Address
Meghan R. Biss	Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered
	One Thomas Circle, NW
	Suite 1100
	Washington, DC 20005

The incorporator's powers cease upon the appointment of the Corporation's initial directors.

ARTICLE V. STOCK

The Corporation is not organized for profit and does not have authority to issue capital stock.

ARTICLE VI. MEMBERS

A. The Corporation has two classes of members: the Sponsor Members and the Promoter Members.

B. The rights, powers, and duties of the Corporation's members are as set out in the Corporation's Bylaws.

ARTICLE VII. AMENDMENTS TO THIS CERTIFICATE

The Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation may be amended in whole or in part:

- 1. by a majority vote of the directors then in office;
- 2. by the affirmative vote of at least a two-thirds majority of the Sponsor Members and Promoter Members, with each class voting separately;
- 3. by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Nonprofit Sponsor Member voting group; and
- 4. otherwise in accordance with the procedure set out in the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware section 242(b)(3).

ARTICLE VIII. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

- A. The Corporation's affairs and business are to be managed and conducted by the Corporation's Board of Directors, except as set out in Article IX.
- B. For the avoidance of doubt, the Board of Directors has ultimate authority with regard to issues affecting the Corporation's tax-exempt status.
- C. Unless the Corporation's Bylaws require the vote of a greater number, the vote of the majority of the directors present and voting at a meeting at which a quorum is present is the act of the Board of Directors.
- D. In lieu of a vote at a meeting, the directors may act by written ballot, including by electronic transmission, as set out in the Corporation's Bylaws.
- E. The other qualifications, manner of election, number, tenure, powers, and duties of the Corporation's directors are as set out in the Corporation's Bylaws.

ARTICLE IX. TECHNICAL GOVERNING BOARD

- A. The Corporation's affairs and business solely with regard to the technical work and direction of the Mojaloop software are to be managed and conducted by the Technical Governing Board. The technical work and direction includes making decisions on Code release, standards document approvals, and authorization of Code maintainers while ensuring that those decisions further the Corporation's tax-exempt purposes.
- B. Unless the Corporation's Bylaws require the vote of a greater number, the vote of the majority of the Technical Governing Board members present and voting at a

meeting at which a quorum is present is the act of the Technical Governing Board.

- C. In lieu of a vote at a meeting, the Technical Governing Board may act by written ballot, including by electronic transmission, as set out in the Corporation's Bylaws.
- D. The other qualifications, manner of election, number, tenure, powers, and duties of the Technical Governing Board members are as set out in the Corporation's Bylaws.

ARTICLE X. LIMITATION OF PERSONAL LIABILITY

- A. No director or Technical Governing Board member is personally liable to the Corporation for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director or Technical Governing Board member except that this Article X does not eliminate or limit the liability of a director or Technical Governing Board member for:
 - 1. any breach of a director's or Technical Governing Board member's duty of loyalty to the Corporation;
 - 2. acts or omissions not in good faith or that involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law; or
 - 3. any transaction from which the director or Technical Governing Board member involved derived an improper personal benefit.
- B. If the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware is amended to authorize the further elimination or limitation of the liability of directors, then the liability of a director or Technical Governing Board member, in addition to the limitation of personal liability set out in this Article X, will be limited to the full extent permitted by the amended law.

ARTICLE XI. PRIVATE FOUNDATION RULES

The Corporation must at all times be organized and operated so as to qualify as an organization that is not a private foundation, as defined in I.R.C. section 509(a). If, however, at any time, the Corporation is classified as a private foundation under federal tax laws, then at that time the Corporation is subject to the following restrictions:

- the Corporation shall not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in I.R.C. section 4941(d);
- the Corporation shall make distributions for each taxable year at such time and in such manner so as not to become subject to the tax on undistributed income imposed by I.R.C. section 4942;

- the Corporation shall not retain any excess business holdings as defined in I.R.C. section 4943(c);
- 4. the Corporation shall not make any investments in such manner as to subject it to tax under I.R.C. section 4944; and
- 5. the Corporation shall not make any taxable expenditures as defined in I.R.C. section 4945(d).

ARTICLE XII. DISSOLUTION

If the Corporation is liquidated or dissolved or its affairs are wound up, whether voluntarily, involuntarily, or by operation of law:

- 1. none of the Corporation's property or any proceeds of that property may be distributed to or divided among any of the Corporation's directors or officers or inure to the benefit of any individual; and
- 2. after all of the Corporation's liabilities and obligations have been paid, satisfied, and discharged, or adequate provision made for those items, all remaining property and assets of the Corporation must be distributed at the direction of the Board of Directors in accordance with Treasury Regulations section 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(4), or corresponding section of any future federal tax regulations

{Signature on next page.}

The undersigned Incorporator named above does hereby affirm under penalties of perjury that this Certificate of Incorporation of Mojaloop Foundation, Inc. is her act and deed and the facts stated in this Certificate are true, and, accordingly, she has executed this Certificate as of April 30, 2020.

R Biss

Name: Meghan R. Biss Incorporator

MOJALOOP FOUNDATION, INC.

MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

Exhibit B

Bylaws

(attached)

BYLAWS

OF

MOJALOOP FOUNDATION, INC.

SECTION 1 OFFICES.

1.1 **Principal Office**.

- (A) The initial principal office of Mojaloop Foundation, Inc. (the "**Corporation**") is located at 401 Edgewater Place, Suite 600, Wakefield Massachusetts 01880.
- (B) The Board of Directors may move the principal office to any other place, either within or outside the State of Delaware.
- 1.2 Additional Offices. The Corporation may maintain additional offices at any other places that the Board of Directors designates.

1.3 **Registered Office and Agent**.

- (A) **Registered Office**. The Corporation must maintain a registered office within the State of Delaware at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.
- (B) **Registered Agent**. The registered agent at the registered office is The Corporation Trust Company.
- (C) **Changes**. The Corporation's registered office and registered agent may be changed by action of the Board of Directors.

SECTION 2 MEMBERS.

- 2.1 **Classes of Members**. The Corporation has two classes of members: the Sponsor Members and the Promoter Members.
- 2.2 Sponsor Members.
 - (A) **Definitions.**
 - (i) Sponsor Member. A Sponsor Member is any individual or entity, whether for-profit or non-profit, that supports the Corporation's charitable and educational mission, has paid the membership dues at the Sponsor Member level, and is admitted as a Sponsor Member.

- (ii) Initial Sponsor Members. An Initial Sponsor Member is a special designation for the initial Sponsor Members designated in Section 2.2(B), which they will retain unless they resign, are removed, or otherwise withdraw from membership.
- (iii) Additional Sponsor Members. Any Sponsor Member other than the Initial Sponsor Members is an Additional Sponsor Member.
- (iv) Nonprofit Sponsor Members. A Nonprofit Sponsor Member is a Sponsor Member that is an internationally recognized nongovernmental organization, an organization exempt from tax under I.R.C. section 501(c) or another country's equivalent law, or another kind of organization not organized for profit, including governmental organizations and academic institutions.

(B) Identification of Initial Sponsor Members.

- The Initial Sponsor Members are the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation, Coil Technologies, Inc., Google LLC, ModusBox Inc., Omidyar Network Services LLC, and The Rockefeller Foundation.
- Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation and The Rockefeller Foundation are Nonprofit Sponsor Members.

(C) Admission of Additional Sponsor Members.

- (i) Additional Sponsor Members may be admitted in the following manner:
 - (a) if the Board comprises seven or more directors, by the affirmative vote of at least a two-thirds majority of the Board of Directors; or
 - (b) if the Board comprises fewer than seven directors, by the affirmative vote of at least 80% of the Board of Directors.
- (ii) In considering the admission of an Additional Sponsor Member applicant, the Board of Directors will take into account the impact that the admission of an applicant may have on the balance of representation on the Board, as well as the following specific factors regarding the applicant:
 - (a) commitment to the Corporation's charitable and educational mission;
 - (b) commitment to the Corporation's platform;
 - (c) geographical representation;
 - (d) industry-segment representation;
 - (e) the number of interested applicants, and

- (f) past experience in attracting applicants in under-represented industry segments or geographies.
- (iii) As part of seeking admission, an Additional Sponsor Member applicant must give the Corporation notice if it intends to be listed in the Corporation's records as a Nonprofit Sponsor Member, along with any documents that confirm that status.
- (iv) There is no limit on the number of Additional Sponsor Members that the Board may admit.
- (D) **Dues**.
 - A Sponsor Member must pay annual dues to the Corporation as determined by the Board of Directors in accordance with Section 4.1(D) and the Membership Agreement.
 - (ii) An Additional Sponsor Member may be excused from the obligation to pay dues if:
 - (a) the member is a Nonprofit Sponsor Member;
 - (b) the member has been nominated by another Sponsor Member or Promoter Member; and
 - (c) the member makes a request for non-dues-paying status annually by notice to the Secretary.
 - (iii) For the avoidance of doubt, with regard to any provision of these Bylaws regarding dues, a Nonprofit Sponsor Member who is excused from paying dues is treated as if it had paid annual dues to the Corporation in full.
- (E) **Term**. A Sponsor Member's membership term continues so long as the Sponsor Member pays its dues as set forth in Section 2.2(D).
- (F) Good Standing. A Sponsor Member remains in good standing unless during any year the Sponsor Member fails to pay the annual membership dues to the Corporation in an aggregate amount of not less than one half of the amount of annual membership dues within 60 days after receiving a written request from the Corporation to pay the membership dues.
- (G) **Effects of Failure to Be in Good Standing**. During any time that a Sponsor Member is not in good standing:
 - (i) the Sponsor Member may not vote on any matter that comes before the Sponsor Members;

- (ii) the Sponsor Member may not exercise its rights under Section 2.2(H);
- (iii) if an Initial Sponsor Member, then:
 - (a) its director may not vote on any matter that comes before the Board of Directors; and
 - (b) its Technical Governing Board delegate may not vote on any matter that comes before the Technical Governing Board; or
- (iv) if an Additional Sponsor Member, then:
 - (a) its nominee to the Board of Directors may not vote on any matter that comes before the Board of Directors; and
 - (b) its nominee to the Technical Governing Board may not vote on any matter that comes before the Technical Governing Board.

(H) **Rights**.

- (i) **Initial Sponsor Members**. Except as otherwise set out in these Bylaws, each Initial Sponsor Member in good standing has the right to:
 - (a) appoint a director to the Board of Directors as described in Section 4.4(A);
 - (b) remove a director from the Board of Directors as described in Section 4.7(A)(i) and replace with a new director as described in Section 4.8(A)(i);
 - (c) appoint a delegate to the Technical Governing Board as described in Section 5.3(A);
 - (d) remove a delegate from the Technical Governing Board as described in Section 5.6(A)(i) and replace with a new delegate as described in Section 5.7(A);
 - (e) vote on any matter brought before the Corporation's membership or for which the approval of the members of a nonstock corporation is required under the GCL;
 - (f) any benefits designated by the Board of Directors; and
 - (g) otherwise participate in the Mojaloop Community and its activities.
- (ii) Additional Sponsor Members. Each Additional Sponsor Member in good standing has the right to:

- (a) nominate and vote to elect directors to the Board of Directors as described in Section 4.4(B);
- (b) vote to remove a director from the Board of Directors as described in Section 4.7(A)(ii) and vote to fill a vacancy with a new director as described in Section 4.8(A)(ii);
- (c) nominate and vote to elect delegates to the Technical Governing Board as described in Section 5.3(B);
- (d) vote to remove a delegate from the Technical Governing Board as described in Section 5.6(A)(ii) and replace with a new delegate as described in Section 5.7(B);
- (e) vote on any matter brought before the Corporation's membership or for which the approval of the members of a nonstock corporation is required under the GCL;
- (f) any benefits designated by the Board of Directors; and
- (g) otherwise participate in the Mojaloop Community and its activities.
- (iii) Nonprofit Sponsor Members. Each Nonprofit Sponsor Member has the right to vote together with the other Nonprofit Sponsor Members as a separate voting group for purposes of Section 6.9(D).
- (I) Additional Duty Regarding Nonprofit Sponsor Members. Each Sponsor Member has a duty to use all reasonable efforts to identify, nominate, and otherwise promote the admission of organizations that could be recognized as Nonprofit Sponsor Members, as defined in Section 2.2(A)(iv).
- (J) **Removal**.
 - (i) A Sponsor Member may be removed as a member of the Corporation only after being provided:
 - (a) 30 days' prior notice of the removal action; and
 - (b) the opportunity to respond, in the manner described in the notice, to the grounds for removal stated in the notice.
 - (ii) A Sponsor Member is removed as a member of the Corporation for cause or after a determination that continued membership of the Sponsor Member would be detrimental to the Corporation's best interests upon:
 - (a) the affirmative vote of at least 80% of the directors then in office; and

- (b) the affirmative vote of at least 80% of the Sponsor Members then in good standing.
- (K) **Resignation**. A Sponsor Member may resign as a member of the Corporation at any time by giving written notice to the Corporation.

2.3 **Promoter Members**.

- (A) **Definition of a Promoter Member**. A Promoter Member is any individual or entity, whether for-profit or non-profit, that supports the Corporation's charitable and educational mission, has paid the membership dues at the Promoter Member level, and is admitted as a Promoter Member.
- (B) Admission of Promoter Members. Additional Promoter Members may be admitted by the affirmative vote of a majority of Promoter Members then in good standing.
- (C) **Number.** There is no limit on the total number of Promoter Members.
- (D) **Dues**. A Promoter Member must pay annual dues to the Corporation as determined by the Board of Directors in accordance with Section 4.1(D).
- (E) **Term**. A Promoter Member's membership term continues so long as the Promoter Member pays its dues as set forth in Section 2.3(D).
- (F) Good Standing. A Promoter Member remains in good standing unless during any year a Promoter Member fails to pay the annual membership dues to the Corporation in an aggregate amount of not less than one half of the amount of annual membership dues within 60 days after receiving a written request from the Corporation to pay the membership dues.
- (G) Effects of Failure to Be in Good Standing. During any time that a Promoter Member is not in good standing, the Promoter Member:
 - (i) may not vote on any matter that comes before the Promoter Members;
 - (ii) its nominee to the Technical Governing Board may not vote on any matter that comes before the Technical Governing Board; and
 - (iii) may not exercise its rights under Section 2.3(H).
- (H) **Rights**. Except as otherwise set out in these Bylaws, each Promoter Member in good standing has the right to:
 - nominate and vote to elect delegates to the Technical Governing Board as described in Section 5.3(B);

- vote to remove a delegate from the Technical Governing Board as described in Section 5.6(A)(ii) and replace with a new delegate as described in Section 5.7(B);
- (iii) vote in any matter brought before the Corporation's membership or for which the approval of the members of a nonstock corporation is required under the GCL; and
- (iv) otherwise participate in the Mojaloop Community and its activities.
- (I) Additional Duty Regarding Nonprofit Sponsor Members. Each Promoter Member has a duty to use all reasonable efforts to identify, nominate, and otherwise promote the admission of organizations that could be recognized as Nonprofit Sponsor Members, as defined in Section 2.2(A)(iv).

(J) **Removal**.

- (i) A Promoter Member may be removed as a member of the Corporation only after being provided:
 - (a) 30 days' prior notice of the removal action; and
 - (b) the opportunity to respond, in the manner described in the notice, to the grounds for removal stated in the notice.
- (ii) A Promoter Member is removed as a member of the Corporation for cause or after a determination that continued membership of the Promoter Member would be detrimental to the Corporation's best interests upon:
 - (a) the affirmative vote of at least 80% of the directors then in office; and
 - (b) the affirmative vote of at least 80% of the Promoter Members then in good standing.
- (K) **Resignation**. A Promoter Member may resign as a member of the Corporation at any time by giving written notice to the Corporation.

2.4 No Transfer of Membership.

- (A) A membership in the Corporation is not transferable except:
 - (i) with the Board of Directors' permission; and
 - (ii) in connection with a member's merger or consolidation into—or transfer of substantially all of a member's assets to—another entity that would itself be eligible to apply for admission into the same membership class.

- (B) A Nonprofit Sponsor Member's membership may be transferred under Section 2.4(A) only if:
 - (i) the transfer is to another organization that meets the definition of a Nonprofit Sponsor Member; and
 - (ii) the Board of Directors approves Nonprofit Sponsor Member status for the new member under any other qualifications in effect at the time of the transfer.

2.5 **No Refund of Dues**.

- (A) A member that resigns or is suspended or removed has no right to a refund of any dues paid.
- (B) The dues of a member described in Section 2.6(A) that are accrued but unpaid as of the member's resignation, suspension, or removal remain due.

SECTION 3 MEETINGS OF MEMBERS.

3.1 **Annual Meeting of Entire Membership**. The members must hold at least one meeting annually.

3.2 Separate Meetings and Action.

- (A) The members of any class or voting group may meet and otherwise conduct their business separately as may be required by—and unless otherwise specified in—the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws.
- (B) The provisions of this Section 3 will apply to separate meetings of any class or voting group of members, unless otherwise specified.

3.3 Special Meetings.

- (A) Special meetings of the members may be called at any time by the Board of Directors, or the Executive Director or Secretary acting on behalf of the Board of Directors.
- (B) Special meetings of the members must be convened if one-third of the members, a class of members, or a voting group, as the case may be, demand the call of a special meeting in writing addressed to the Secretary and specifying the date of the meeting.
- (C) Upon receiving the written demand described in Section 3.3(B), the Secretary must promptly give notice of such meeting, or if the Secretary fails to do so within 10 days afterwards, any member that signed the demand may give the notice.

3.4 Combined Meeting for Election of Technical Governing Board Delegates.

- (A) For purposes of electing delegates to the Technical Governing Board, Additional Sponsor Members and Promoter Members will hold a joint meeting to nominate and vote to elect the Technical Governing Board delegates.
- (B) This meeting may be held during the annual meeting or as a special meeting.
- 3.5 **Time and Place**. Meetings of the members may be held on the date and time and at the place stated in the notice of the meeting.
- 3.6 Notice.
 - (A) At least 30 days' written notice must be given to each member of each regular meeting of the members, unless the members by resolution adopt a regular schedule for meetings in which case no additional notice is required.
 - (B) A special meeting of the members may be held upon 10 days' written notice.
 - (C) Notice of a meeting of the members must specify the date, time, and place of the meeting, but, except as otherwise required in the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws, need not specify the purpose for the meeting or the business to be conducted unless the purpose of the meeting is the removal of a director or Technical Governing Board delegate.
 - (D) Notice must be sent to the member's address as it appears in the Corporation's records.
 - (E) If notice is given:
 - (i) by mail, it is deemed delivered when deposited in the U.S. mail properly addressed and with prepaid postage;
 - (ii) by an electronic mail or other electronic transmission, it is deemed delivered when sent.
 - (F) The Corporation may give any notice required by the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws by:
 - electronic mail to the member's email address in the Corporation's records if the email notice includes a prominent legend that the communication is an important notice regarding the Corporation, unless:
 - (a) the member has notified the Corporation in writing of an objection to receiving notice by electronic mail; or
 - (b) the Corporation is unable to deliver notice by email, as described in the GCL.

- (ii) another form of electronic transmission consented to by the member, unless:
 - (a) the member has revoked its consent to notice by that form of electronic transmission; or
 - (b) the Corporation is unable to deliver notice by electronic transmission, as described in the GCL.
- 3.7 **Waiver of Notice**. Notwithstanding the requirements of Section 3.6 a member may waive notice of any meeting of the members by:
 - (A) written statement given to the Chair of the Board or the Secretary; or
 - (B) attendance at a meeting of the members, except attendance shall not be considered a waiver when a member states at the beginning of the meeting that he or she is attending for the purpose of objecting to the conduct of business on the ground that the meeting was not lawfully called or convened.

3.8 Adjourned Meetings.

- (A) Any meeting of the members, whether or not a quorum is present, may be adjourned by the vote of a majority of the members entitled to vote that are either present in person or represented by proxy.
- (B) When any meeting of the members is adjourned for 30 days or more, or a new record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, notice of the adjourned meeting must be given as in the case of an original meeting as specified in Section 3.6.
- (C) If a meeting of the members is adjourned for less than 30 days, notice of the time and place of the adjourned meeting or the business to be transacted at the meeting need not be given if the time and place of the meeting are announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken.
- (D) At the adjourned meeting the Corporation may transact any business that might have been transacted at the original meeting.

3.9 **Conduct of Meetings**.

- (A) The Chair of the Board of Directors will preside at all meetings of the members.
- (B) The Secretary or his or her designee will take minutes and otherwise act as secretary of all meetings of the members.
- 3.10 **Quorum**. Unless otherwise provided in the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws, a majority of the members of each class of members entitled to vote, present in person or represented by proxy, constitutes a quorum for the transaction of business at any meeting of the members.

3.11 Voting.

- (A) Unless otherwise provided in the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws:
 - (i) each member at every members' meeting has one vote in person or by proxy; and
 - (ii) all elections and other matters that come before the membership are decided by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members entitled to vote who are present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting.
- (B) Each proxy must be executed in writing and filed with the Secretary no later than the starting time of the meeting.
- (C) No proxy may be voted or acted upon after one year from the date of its execution, unless otherwise provided in the proxy.
- (D) Unless otherwise provided in the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws, voting at meetings of the members need not be by written ballot.

3.12 Action Without a Meeting.

- (A) Any action required or permitted to be taken at any meeting of the members may be taken without a meeting if the text of the matter to be considered is sent to all members and the required majority of the members consents to the action in writing.
- (B) For purposes of this Section 3.11, "required majority" means with respect to the entire membership or a particular class or voting group, as the case may be:
 - (i) a majority of the members; or
 - (ii) a larger majority if required by the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws.
- (C) A consent in writing is equivalent to a vote of the members at a meeting and may be described as such in any document executed by the Corporation.

3.13 **Participation by Telecommunications**.

(A) All members may participate in a meeting of the members by means of conference telephone or by any means of communication, including over web-based conferencing, by which all persons participating in the meeting are able simultaneously to hear one another. (B) Participation by conference telephone or by any means of communication constitutes presence in person at the meeting and may be described as such in any document executed by the Corporation.

SECTION 4 BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

4.1 **About the Board of Directors**.

- (A) The Board of Directors focuses on the Corporation's adherence to its charitable and educational mission and the statutory functions of corporate governance.
- (B) The Board of Directors will undertake all fiduciary management functions of the Corporation, including the selection and management of the staff and contract resources necessary to operate the Corporation.
- (C) The Board of Directors will review the quarterly and annual reports of the Technical Governing Body for the purpose of ensuring adherence of the Corporation's charitable and educational purposes.
- (D) Initial dues will be set in the Membership Agreement, while the Board of Directors will set the amount of future annual membership dues for the Sponsor Members and Promoter Members.
- 4.2 **Number of Directors**. The Corporation must always have between three and ten directors, inclusive, with the authorized number fixed in the following manner:
 - (A) if the Corporation has fewer than ten members, then the authorized number of directors is the number of Sponsor Members; and
 - (B) if the Corporation has ten or more members, then the authorized number of directors is ten.

4.3 **Initial Board of Directors**.

- (A) Those directors named by the Incorporator constitute the initial Board of Directors (the "Initial Directors") and serve until:
 - (i) the Initial Sponsor Members replace them; or
 - (ii) the first members' annual meeting.
- (B) The Initial Directors do not have to be nominated or appointed or elected by any member.
- (C) The Initial Directors are eligible to serve an indefinite number of additional terms beyond their initial term.

4.4 **Appointment and Election of Directors**.

- (A) **Initial Sponsor Member Appointments**. Each Initial Sponsor Member will appoint one director.
- (B) Additional Sponsor Member Elections. Each Additional Sponsor Member may nominate and will vote together with the other Additional Sponsor Members, as a voting group, to elect the balance of directors not appointed under Section 4.4(A).

(C) Emergency Appointments.

- (i) If the number of directors in office falls below three, then for each director vacancy one of the Corporation's officers, as described in Section 8.1, automatically becomes a director until the Sponsor Members appoint or elect new directors in accordance with Sections 4.4(A) or 4.4(B) to meet the requirements of Section 4.2.
- (ii) Emergency directors under Section 4.4(C)(i) are automatically appointed in the following order:
 - (a) Chair of the Technical Governing Board;
 - (b) Chief Community Officer;
 - (c) Executive Director;
 - (d) Secretary; and
 - (e) Treasurer.
- (iii) If an automatic appointment is required under Section 4.4(C)(i) and an officer position is vacant or the officer has a conflict of interest, the next officer listed in Section 4.4(C)(ii) is automatically appointed an emergency director.
- (iv) For purposes of this Section 4.4, an officer has a "conflict of interest" if that officer has an employment relationship with, or is an employee of an entity controlled by, the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation.

4.5 **Term**.

- (A) Each director appointed by an Initial Sponsor Member serves at the pleasure of that Initial Sponsor Member.
- (B) Other than as described in Section 4.5(A), each director:

- holds office for a term of one year and until his or her successor has been duly elected and qualified or until his or her earlier death, resignation, or removal; and
- (ii) may be elected to serve an indefinite number of terms.
- (C) Any director's term ends upon the termination of the membership of the member that appointed or nominated that director.
- 4.6 **Resignation**. A director may resign at any time by:
 - (A) giving written notice of his or her resignation to the Chair of the Board or the Secretary at the address of the Corporation's principal office; or
 - (B) presenting his or her resignation, either in writing or orally, in person at a meeting of the Board of Directors.

4.7 **Removal**.

- (A) A director may be removed, with or without cause:
 - (i) by the Initial Sponsor Member that appointed that director; or
 - (ii) if the director was elected by the Sponsor Members as a class or by the Additional Sponsor Members as a voting group, by a majority of the members in good standing of the class or voting group that elected the director at a meeting called for that purpose.
- (B) A director may be removed only for cause by the Board of Directors in the following manner:
 - (a) if the Board comprises seven or more directors, by the affirmative vote of at least a two-thirds majority of the Board of Directors not including the director subject to removal; or
 - (b) if the Board comprises fewer than seven directors, by the affirmative vote of at least 80% of the Board of Directors not including the director subject to removal.
- (C) Written notice of the purpose of the meeting must be given in accordance with Section 3.6 or Section 6.5, as applicable.

4.8 Vacancies and Newly Created Directorships.

(A) A vacancy on the Board of Directors resulting from the death, resignation, or removal of a director may be filled until the next annual meeting:

- (i) if the director was appointed by an Initial Sponsor member:
 - (a) by the Initial Sponsor Member that appointed the vacating director, so long as that member fills the seat within 30 days after the vacancy; or
 - (b) if that member does not fill the seat within 30 days, or provide written notice prior to the expiration of the 30-day period, then the vacancy may be filled by nomination and vote during a special meeting of the Sponsor Members, with the special meeting to occur on the earlier of one week after the expiration of the 30-day period or the date specified in the written notice.
- (ii) if the director was elected by the Sponsor Members as a class or by the Additional Sponsor Members as a voting group, by a majority of the members in good standing of the class or voting group that elected the director at a meeting called for that purpose.
- (B) Vacancies resulting from an increase in the authorized number of directors must be filled by an affirmative vote of a majority of the Sponsor Members.

SECTION 5 TECHNICAL GOVERNING BOARD.

5.1 **About the Technical Governing Board.**

- (A) The Technical Governing Board will plan and oversee all of the Corporation's technical work.
- (B) The Technical Governing Board comprises a broader set of members than the Board of Directors to help ensure a diverse set of perspectives and approaches regarding the technical work.
- (C) The Technical Governing Board is empowered to make all decisions regarding the Corporation's technical direction, such as code-release decisions, standardsdocument approvals, and authorization of code maintainers.
- (D) But if any action of the Technical Governing Board could be interpreted as inconsistent with the Corporation's charitable and educational purposes, the Board of Directors may review and approve or reject the action.
- 5.2 **Number of Technical Governing Board Delegates**. The Corporation must always have between three and twenty Technical Governing Board delegates, with the authorized number fixed in the following manner:

- (A) if the Corporation has fewer than seventeen Sponsor Members, then the authorized number of Technical Governing Board delegates is the total of the number of Sponsor Members plus three; and
- (B) if the Corporation has seventeen or more Sponsor Members, then the authorized number of Technical Governing Board delegates is twenty.

5.3 Appointment and Election of Technical Governing Board Delegates.

- (A) **Initial Sponsor Member Appointments**. Each Initial Sponsor Member will appoint one Technical Governing Board delegate.
- (B) Additional Sponsor Member and Promoter Member Voting. Each Additional Sponsor Member and each Promoter Member may nominate and vote—with the Additional Sponsor Members and the Promoter Members voting together as a voting group—to elect the balance of Technical Governing Board delegates not appointed under Section 5.3(A).

5.4 **Term**.

- (A) Each Technical Governing Board delegate:
 - holds office for a term of one year and until his or her successor has been duly appointed or elected and qualified or until his or her earlier death, resignation, or removal; and
 - (ii) may be appointed or elected to serve an indefinite number of terms.
- (B) Any Technical Governing Board delegate's term ends upon the termination of the membership of the member that appointed or nominated that Technical Governing Board delegate.
- 5.5 **Resignation**. A Technical Governing Board delegate may resign at any time by:
 - (A) giving written notice of his or her resignation to the Chair of the Technical Governing Board or the Secretary at the address of the Corporation's principal office; or
 - (B) presenting his or her resignation, either in writing or orally, in person at a meeting of the Technical Governing Board.

5.6 **Removal**.

- (A) A Technical Governing Board delegate may be removed, with or without cause:
 - (i) by the Initial Sponsor Member that appointed that Technical Governing Board delegate; or

- (ii) if the Technical Governing Board delegate was elected by the Additional Sponsor Members and the Promoter Members as a voting group, by a majority of the members in good standing of that voting group at a meeting called for that purpose.
- (B) A Technical Governing Board delegate may be removed only for cause by the Technical Governing Board by the affirmative vote of at least a two-thirds majority of the Technical Governing Board not including the Technical Governing Board delegate subject to removal.
- (C) Written notice of the purpose of the meeting must be given in accordance with Section 3.6 or Section 6.5, as applicable.
- 5.7 **Vacancies**. A vacancy on the Technical Governing Board resulting from the death, resignation, or removal of a Technical Governing Board delegate may be filled until the next annual meeting:
 - (A) if the Technical Governing Board delegate was appointed by an Initial Sponsor Member, by the Initial Sponsor Member that appointed the vacating Technical Governing Board delegate; or
 - (B) if the Technical Governing Board delegate was elected by the Additional Sponsor Members and the Promoter Members as a voting group, by a majority of the members in good standing of that voting group at a meeting called for that purpose

5.8 **Reporting**.

- (A) The Technical Governing Board will make an annual report to the Board of Directors, at a time set by the Chair of the Board, regarding the proposed platform roadmap for the upcoming year.
- (B) The Board of Directors must have the opportunity to review and comment before the Technical Governing Board finalizes the platform roadmap for the upcoming year.
- (C) The Technical Governing Board will make a quarterly report, in a form acceptable to the Board of Directors, of the decisions taken by the Technical Governing Board for the previous quarter.

SECTION 6 MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND THE TECHNICAL GOVERNING BOARD.

6.1 Separate Meetings and Action.

(A) The directors and Technical Governing Board delegates will meet and otherwise conduct their business separately unless otherwise specified.

- (B) The provisions of this Section 6 apply to meetings of the Board of Directors and the Technical Governing Board, unless otherwise specified.
- (C) Each of the Board of Directors and the Technical Governing Board is referred to in these Bylaws as a "**Corporate Body**."
- 6.2 **Regular Meetings**. Each Corporate Body must hold at least one meeting annually.
- 6.3 **Special Meetings**. The Chair of the Corporate Body or a majority of the members of a Corporate Body then in office may call a special meeting of that Corporate Body.
- 6.4 **Time and Place**. Meetings of each Corporate Body may be held on the date and time and at the place stated in the notice of the meeting.

6.5 Notice.

- (A) At least 30 days' written notice must be given to each member of the Corporate Body of each regular meeting of the applicable Corporate Body, unless the Corporate Body by resolution adopts a regular schedule for meetings in which case no additional notice is required.
- (B) A special meeting of a Corporate Body may be held upon two days' written notice.
- (C) Notice of a meeting of a Corporate Body must specify the date, time, and place of the meeting, but, except as otherwise required in the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws, need not specify the purpose for the meeting or the business to be conducted.
- (D) Notice must be either delivered personally to each member of the Corporate Body or sent to his or her address as it appears in the Corporation's records.
- (E) If notice is given:
 - (i) by mail, it is deemed delivered when deposited in the U.S. mail properly addressed and with prepaid postage;
 - (ii) by an electronic mail message, it is deemed delivered when sent.
- 6.6 **Waiver of Notice**. Notwithstanding the requirements of Section 6.5, a member of a Corporate Body may waive notice of any meeting of that Corporate Body by:
 - (A) written statement given to the Corporate Body, the Chair of the Corporate Body, or the Secretary; or

(B) attendance at a meeting of the Corporate Body, except when a member of a Corporate Body states at the beginning of the meeting that he or she is attending for the purpose of objecting to the conduct of business on the ground that the meeting was not lawfully called or convened.

6.7 **Conduct of Meetings**.

- (A) The Chair of the Corporate Body will preside at all meetings of that Corporate Body.
- (B) If the Chair of a Corporate Body is not a member of that Corporate Body, he or she does not have the right to vote at the meetings of that Corporate Body.
- (C) The Secretary or his or her designee will take minutes and otherwise act as secretary of all meetings of each Corporate Body.

6.8 Quorum.

- (A) A majority of the members of a Corporate Body then in office constitutes a quorum for the transaction of business at any meeting of that Corporate Body, except that if a quorum is not present at a meeting, a majority of the members of that Corporate Body present may adjourn the meeting to another time without further notice, except that an adjournment beyond 30 days requires notice in accordance with Section 6.5.
- (B) Withdrawal of any member of a Corporate Body from a meeting of that Corporate Body does not cause the failure of a duly constituted quorum.

6.9 Voting.

- (A) Except as otherwise provided in the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws, all matters presented to a Corporate Body for action must be decided by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of that Corporate Body present and voting at a meeting at which there is a quorum.
- (B) If a member is not in good standing under Section 2.2(F) or 2.4(F), a member of a Corporate Body nominated or appointed by that member not in good standing may not vote.
- (C) For any matter that requires the affirmative vote of a supermajority of the members of that Corporate Body, the vote must be conducted by written ballot in accordance with Section 6.10.
- (D) In addition to the vote required by Section 6.9(A), the following actions also require the affirmative vote of a majority of the Nonprofit Sponsor Members:
 - (i) changing the nature or scope of the Corporation's mission or purposes;
 - (ii) amending the Certificate of Incorporation

- (iii) approving or effecting any sale or disposition, directly or indirectly, of all or a material portion of the Corporation's assets;
- (iv) approving or effecting any merger, consolidation, combination, reorganization, recapitalization, or similar transaction of or involving the Corporation;
- (v) approving or effecting the conversion of the Corporation from a corporation into any other form of organization;
- (vi) approving, permitting, or effecting any transaction to liquidate, wind up, or dissolve the Corporation;
- (vii) causing the Corporation to be treated as other than exempt from income taxation under I.R.C. section 501(a) as an organization described in I.R.C. section 501(c)(3) (or any analogous provisions of state or local law); and
- (viii) electing or removing the Chair.

6.10 Written Ballot.

- (A) Any action required or permitted to be taken at any meeting of a Corporate Body may be taken outside of a meeting if a written ballot stating the matter to be considered is sent to all members of that Corporate Body then in office, including by electronic transmission, and the required majority of the members of the Corporate Body then in office votes for the action by the deadline stated in the ballot.
- (B) An action by written ballot is effective upon notice to the members of the Corporate Body that the required majority has voted for the action.
- (C) An action by written ballot is equivalent to a vote of a Corporate Body at a meeting and may be described as such in any document executed by the Corporation.
- (D) For purposes of this Section 6.10, "required majority" means
 - (i) a majority of the members of the Corporate Body then in office who actually cast ballots; or
 - a larger majority as required by the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws of the members of the Corporate Body then in office who actually cast ballots.

6.11 **Participation by Telecommunications**.

- (A) All members of a Corporate Body may participate in a meeting of that Corporate Body by means of conference telephone, web based conferencing systems, or by any other means of communication by which all persons participating in the meeting are able simultaneously to hear one another.
- (B) Participation by conference telephone or by any means of communication constitutes presence in person at the meeting and may be described as such in any document executed by the Corporation.

SECTION 7 COMMITTEES.

7.1 **Committees of the Board of Directors**.

- (A) The Board of Directors, by resolution adopted by a majority of the Board of Directors then in office, may designate one or more committees, each comprising one or more directors.
- (B) Committees, to the extent provided in the resolution and not restricted by the GCL or other sections of these Bylaws, have and may exercise the authority and act on behalf of the Board of Directors in the management of the Corporation, including actions specified in these Bylaws as requiring the approval of the Board of Directors.

7.2 **Limitations on Committee Powers**. No committee may:

- (A) approve any action for which the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, or theseBylaws require the members' vote or a supermajority vote of the Board of Directors;
- (B) amend or repeal any resolution of the Board of Directors that by its terms is not so amendable or repealable;
- (C) exercise any authority of the Technical Governing Board;
- (D) amend the Certificate of Incorporation;
- (E) amend the Corporation's Bylaws;
- (F) adopt an agreement of merger, consolidation, conversion, or domestication;
- (G) approve the Corporation's dissolution;
- (H) approve the sale or exchange of all or substantially all of the Corporation's assets; or
- (I) appoint, elect, or remove any director, Technical Governing Board delegate, or any member of a committee of the Board of Directors.

- 7.3 Advisors to the Corporation. The Board of Directors may appoint or elect any person to act in any advisory capacity to the Corporation, including on an advisory board or in any honorary capacity with respect to the Corporation.
- 7.4 **Term of Office**. Except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws, each member of a committee or advisory board continues in that role until his or her successor is appointed or elected, unless the committee is sooner terminated, or until his or her earlier death, resignation, or removal from either the Board of Directors, Technical Governing Board, or the committee.
- 7.5 **Vacancies**. A vacancy in the membership of any committee or advisory board may be filled in the same manner as the original appointment or election.
- 7.6 **Committee Chair**. The Board of Directors will appoint or elect one member of the committee to serve as the committee's chair.
- 7.7 **Quorum**. A majority of the whole committee constitutes a quorum, unless otherwise provided in the resolution of the Board of Directors authorizing the committee.
- 7.8 **Voting**. The act of a majority of the members present at a meeting at which a quorum is present is the act of the committee.
- 7.9 Alternate Committee Members. The Board of Directors may designate one or more directors as alternate members of any committee to replace any absent or disqualified member at any meeting of the committee.
- 7.10 **Rules**.
 - (A) Each committee or advisory board may adopt rules for its own governance not inconsistent with these Bylaws.
 - (B) The rules for any committee of the Board of Directors must include Section 6's provisions on quorum, voting, action without a meeting, telecommunications, and notice, as adapted for the committee.

SECTION 8 OFFICERS.

8.1 **Officers**.

- (A) Except as set out in Section 8.1(B), the Board of Directors will appoint or elect the Corporation's officers who are a Chair of the Board, an Executive Director, a Secretary, a Treasurer, a Chief Community Officer, and any other officers appointed or elected by the Board of Directors.
- (B) The Technical Governing Board will elect the Chair of the Technical Governing Board, who will also serve as an officer of the Corporation.

- (C) Officers whose authority and duties are not prescribed in these Bylaws have the authority to perform the duties prescribed by resolution of the Board of Directors.
- (D) Any two or more offices may be held by the same person, except that one person may not hold the offices of Executive Director and Treasurer at the same time.

8.2 **Term of Office**.

- (A) The term of office of all officers is one year.
- (B) An officer may resign by giving written notice to the Corporation.
- (C) The resignation is effective upon its receipt by the Corporation or at a subsequent time specified in the notice of resignation.
- 8.3 **Compensation**. The officers of the Corporation may receive reasonable compensation for their service as fixed by the Board of Directors.
- 8.4 **Removal**. Any officer may be removed by the Board of Directors for any reason, but removal is without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the person so removed.

8.5 Vacancies.

- (A) A vacancy in any office must be filled by the Board of Directors without undue delay at any meeting of the Board of Directors.
- (B) If any officer is absent or disabled, the Board of Directors may delegate his or her powers and duties to any other officer.

8.6 **Executive Director**.

- (A) The Executive Director is the Corporation's chief executive officer.
- (B) The Executive Director has charge of the Corporation's business and affairs, subject to the direction and control of the Board of Directors, and will see that the resolutions and directives of the Board of Directors are carried into effect except in those instances in which responsibility is assigned to some other person by the Board of Directors.
- (C) The Executive Director may execute on the Corporation's behalf any contracts or other instruments that the Board of Directors has authorized to be executed, and he or she may execute the instrument either under or without the Corporation's seal and either individually or with the Secretary or any other officer authorized by the Board of Directors, according to the requirements of the form of the instrument, except in those instances in which the authority to execute is expressly delegated to another officer or agent of the Corporation or a different mode of execution is expressly prescribed by the Board of Directors.

(D) The Executive Director may vote all securities, membership interests, or similar interests that the Corporation is entitled to vote except to the extent that authority is vested in a different officer or agent of the Corporation by the Board of Directors.

8.7 **Chair of the Board of Directors**.

- (A) The Chair of the Board, who must be independent of the Board, will preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors.
- (B) In the absence or incapacity of the Executive Director, the Chair of the Board will assume the Executive Director's duties and authority.
- (C) The Chair of the Board will perform any other duties assigned by the Board of Directors.

8.8 **Chair of the Technical Governing Board**.

- (A) The Chair of the Technical Governing Board will preside at all meetings of the Technical Governing Board.
- (B) The Chair of the Technical Governing Board will perform any other duties assigned by these Bylaws or the Technical Governing Board.

8.9 Secretary.

- (A) The Secretary will attend all meetings of the Corporate Bodies and record all votes and the minutes of all proceedings in the Corporation's records.
- (B) The Secretary will give, or cause to be given, notice of all meetings of the Corporate Bodies for which notice may be required.
- (C) The Secretary will perform any other duties assigned by the Board of Directors or the Executive Director, under whose supervision the Secretary acts.

8.10 **Treasurer**.

- (A) The Treasurer will:
 - (i) have custody of the Corporation's funds and securities;
 - (ii) keep full and accurate accounts of receipts and disbursements in the Corporation's financial books and records; and
 - (iii) deposit all funds in the name and to the credit of the Corporation in the financial institutions designated by the Board of Directors.

- (B) The Treasurer is charged with the disbursement of the Corporation's funds, including without limitation distributions authorized by the Board of Directors in furtherance of the Corporation's purposes.
- (C) The Treasurer will render to the Executive Director and to the Board of Directors, whenever they may require it, an account of all his or her transactions as Treasurer and of the Corporation's financial condition.
- (D) The Treasurer will perform any other duties assigned by the Board of Directors or the Executive Director, under whose supervision the Treasurer acts.

8.11 **Chief Community Officer.**

- (A) The Chief Community Officer will lead, coordinate, and manage the global community development initiatives.
- (B) The Chief Community Officer will:
 - (i) shape the Corporation's overall community experience and infrastructure;
 - (ii) feed into the product roadmap inputs from the community; and
 - (iii) build and scale the developer network.
- (C) The Chief Community Officer will help connect, celebrate, and amplify the community and its participation in OSS and related projects and assist new communities as they form.
- (D) The Chief Community Officer will perform any other duties assigned by the Board of Directors or the Executive Director, under whose supervision the Chief Community Officer acts.
- 8.12 **General Powers as to Negotiable Paper**. The Board of Directors will prescribe the manner of signature or endorsement of checks, drafts, notes, acceptances, bills of exchange, obligations, and other negotiable paper or other instruments for the payment of money and designate the officers or agents who are authorized to make, sign, or endorse those instruments on the Corporation behalf.

8.13 **Powers as to Other Documents**.

- (A) The Board of Directors may authorize any officer or agent to enter into any contract or execute or deliver any instrument in the Corporation's name.
- (B) That authority must be in writing and may be general or specific.

(C) When the execution of any contract or instrument has been authorized without specifying the exact officers authorized to execute such contract or instrument, it may be executed on the Corporation's behalf by the Executive Director.

SECTION 9 INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE.

9.1 **Indemnification and Advancement**.

- (A) The Corporation will, except as otherwise provided in or limited by these Bylaws, indemnify any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, Technical Governing Board delegate, officer, employee, or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee, or agent of another corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust, or other enterprise (in any case, "Another Enterprise")—and will advance to that person expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the action, suit, or proceeding upon an undertaking by the person to repay any amounts not found eligible for indemnification—to the fullest extent permitted by the relevant provisions of the GCL, as the law presently exists or is later amended.
- (B) The Corporation may indemnify a person in connection with a proceeding initiated by that person only if the proceeding was authorized by the Board of Directors.
- 9.2 **Insurance**. The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, Technical Governing Board delegate, officer, employee, or agent of the Corporation, or who is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee, or agent of Another Enterprise, against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by him or her in that capacity, or arising out of his or her status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify him or her against that liability under the provisions of Section 11.1.
- 9.3 **Indemnification from Other Sources**. The Corporation's obligation, if any, to indemnify any person who was or is serving at its request as a director, Technical Governing Board delegate, officer, employee, or agent of Another Enterprise must be reduced by any amount that person collects as indemnification from Another Enterprise.

SECTION 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

10.1 Antitrust Policy.

(A) The Corporation and its members will comply with all applicable antitrust laws.

- (B) No applicant for membership in the Corporation may be denied membership on anticompetitive grounds.
- (C) When meeting under the Corporation's auspices, members must refrain from discussing pricing policy, changes in capacity, particular projects or contracts, individual companies' pricing, market activities, or other competitive activities, including both demand-side and supply-side activities, and other confidential or sensitive business information.
- (D) The Corporation's Technical Governing Board may establish standards for Mojaloop products under the following conditions:
 - (i) those standards must be voluntary;
 - (ii) members may not enter into agreements that restrict anyone from adopting other standards; and
 - (iii) members may not undertake to prevent anyone from supplying any product not conforming to a Mojaloop standard.
- (E) The Board of Directors may adopt a more detailed antitrust policy to expand upon the principles set out in this Section 10.1.
- 10.2 **Books and Records**. The Corporation must keep:
 - (A) correct and complete books and records of account;
 - (B) records of the proceedings of the Board of Directors (including any committees of the Board of Directors and Technical Governing Board; and
 - (C) records of the meetings of the members.
- 10.3 **Fiscal Year**. The Board of Directors will determine the Corporation's fiscal year by resolution.
- 10.4 **Seal**. If the Board of Directors authorizes use of a seal, the Corporation's seal must have inscribed on it the Corporation's name, the year of its incorporation, and the words "Corporate Seal, State of Delaware."
- 10.5 **Interpretation**. In these Bylaws:
 - (A) the subject headings are included for purposes of reference only and may not affect the interpretation or construction of any of its terms;
 - (B) references to "Section" without elaboration are references to the numbered sections of these Bylaws;
 - (C) "address" includes mailing address, street address, and email address;

- (D) "cause" means a person's or entity's (including a principal officer of an entity):
 - (i) conviction of any felony offense;
 - (ii) the commission of an act involving fraud, dishonesty, or moral turpitude;
 - (iii) being adjudged legally incompetent by a court of competent jurisdiction;
 - (iv) actions that contravene the GCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, these Bylaws, any policy adopted by the Board of Directors or the Technical Governing Board, the membership agreement, or other agreements to which the person or entity is a party; or
 - (v) any other willful conduct that could materially damage the Corporation's reputation, mission, or activities.
- (E) "Certificate of Incorporation" means the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on April 30, 2020.
- (F) "GCL" means the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as then currently in effect;
- (G) "includes" and "including" mean "including but not limited to"; and
- (H) "writing" and "written" include an electronic document or electronic transmission.

10.6 Amendments.

- (A) **Certificate of Incorporation**. The Certificate of Incorporation may be amended in whole or in part solely by the procedure set out in the Certificate.
- (B) **Bylaws**.
 - (i) These Bylaws may be amended, altered, or repealed, and new Bylaws may be adopted, by the affirmative vote of at least a two-thirds majority of the Sponsor Members and the Promoter Members, with each class voting separately.
 - (ii) An action to amend these Bylaws must be taken at a meeting for which written notice of the purpose is given in accordance with Section 3.6.

{Certification on next page.}

I certify that the foregoing Bylaws of Mojaloop Foundation, Inc. were adopted by the Board of Directors as of April 30, 2020, and that they are currently in effect.

Name: Paula Hunter Secretary

Date: _____

MOJALOOP FOUNDATION, INC.

MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

Exhibit M

Dues Schedule and Membership Class Selection

Membership Class	Annual Dues (in U.S. Dollars)	
Sponsor Member	Founding year of Mojaloop Foundation:	
	Small Company (< \$25M in Gross Revenue) = \$100,000	
	All others = \$200,000	
	Commencing January 1, 2021:	
	\$200,000 for all	
	*Certain Nonprofit Sponsor Me from the payment of dues by re	•
Promoter Member	Dues based on company's annual revenue for all years:	
	Gross Revenue	Dues
	<\$10M	\$10,000
	\$10,000,001 - \$25M	\$25,000
	\$25,000,001 - \$75M	\$50,000
	≥ \$75,000,001	\$100,000

The membership fees may be amended from time to time in accordance with the Bylaws and shall, from the date of such amendment, replace the previously existing membership fees. Any such change shall not require re-execution of this Agreement. If such amendment has been duly approved, Member agrees to payment of such fees.

Member

By: _____ Name:

Title: Address: Phone:

Email:

MOJALOOP FOUNDATION, INC.

MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

Exhibit N

Nonprofit Sponsor Members

Member intends to be listed in the Corporation's records as a Nonprofit Sponsor Member and is submitting any documents that confirm Member's status as a recognized nongovernmental organization, an organization exempt from tax under I.R.C. section 501(c) or another country's equivalent law, or another kind of organization not organized for profit, including governmental organizations and academic institutions.

Member understands that requests to be excused from the obligation to pay dues must be made by request to the Secretary on an annual basis.

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Address:	
Phone:	
Email:	